Previously, in Bayer Group statements, actuarial gains and losses outside of the �corridor� were recognized in the
income statement as income or expense, respectively, over the average remaining service period of existing
employees. Under the new method of post-employment benefit accounting, unrealized actuarial gains and losses,
instead of being gradually amortized according to the corridor method and recognized in income, are offset in their
entirety against stockholders� equity. Thus, no amortization of actuarial gains and losses is recognized in income.
Recognizing actuarial gains and losses directly in equity also affects the amounts of receivables and of provisions for
pensions and other post-employment benefits stated in the balance sheet, compared with those computed by the
previous �corridor� method.

Edgar Filing: BAYER AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

Bayer Annual Report 2005 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bayer Group 147
The impact of these changes on the relevant balance sheet items as of December 31, 2004 was as follows:

Carrying Carrying
amount
before

Impact
of

amount
after

the change change the change
� million
Assets

Benefit plan assets in excess of obligations 540 (468) 72

Deferred tax assets 936 283 1,219

Assets held for sale and discontinued operations 4,788 (31) 4,757

Stockholders� Equity and Liabilities

Other reserves 7,452 (1,432) 6,020

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 4,581 1,638 6,219

Deferred tax liabilities 1,171 (527) 644

Liabilities directly related to assets held for sale and discontinued
operations 2,282 105 2,387

The reporting change improves the 2004 operating result from continuing operations by �48 million and the
non-operating result by �78 million. Application of IAS 19 (amended 2004) leads to a deferred tax expense of
�50 million.
In 2005 Bayer continued to drive forward the reorganization of its corporate pension systems around the world,
particularly in Germany and the United States. The basic and supplementary pension plans for employees joining the
company in Germany after January 1, 2005, have been restructured. All employees joining Bayer after this date are
insured with the Rheinische Pensionskasse (RPK) which was established for this purpose. Employees who joined